Low Distortion,
Differential ADC Driver
Data Sheet AD8138
Rev. G Document Feedback
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

(RM-8)
Dimensions shown in millimeters
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range  Package Description  Package Option  Branding
AD8138AR −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC  R-8
AD8138AR-REEL −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC, 13" Tape and Reel R-8
AD8138AR-REEL7 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC, 7" Tape and Reel R-8
AD8138ARZ −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC  R-8
AD8138ARZ-RL −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC, 13" Tape and Reel R-8
AD8138ARZ-R7 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC, 7" Tape and Reel R-8
AD8138ARM −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP  RM-8  HBA
AD8138ARM-REEL −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP, 13" Tape and Reel  RM-8  HBA
AD8138ARM-REEL7 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP, 7" Tape and Reel RM-8  HBA
AD8138ARMZ −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP  RM-8  HBA#
AD8138ARMZ-REEL −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP, 13" Tape and Reel  RM-8  HBA#
AD8138ARMZ-REEL7 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP, 7" Tape and Reel RM-8  HBA#
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part. # denotes RoHS compliant part may be top or bottom marked.
AD8138 Data Sheet
Rev. G | Page 24 of 24
NOTES
©1999–2016 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  D01073-0-3/16(G)
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Analog Devices Inc.:
  AD8138AR-EBZ  AD8138ARM-EBZ
	FEATURES
	APPLICATIONS
	PIN CONFIGURATION
	TYPICAL APPLICATION CIRCUIT
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	REVISION HISTORY
	SPECIFICATIONS
	±DIN TO ±OUT SPECIFICATIONS
	VOCM TO ±OUT SPECIFICATIONS
	±DIN TO ±OUT SPECIFICATIONS
	VOCM TO ±OUT SPECIFICATIONS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	THERMAL RESISTANCE
	Maximum Power Dissipation
	ESD CAUTION
	PIN CONFIGURATION AND FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
	TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
	TEST CIRCUITS
	OPERATIONAL DESCRIPTION
	DEFINITION OF TERMS
	THEORY OF OPERATION
	ANALYZING AN APPLICATION CIRCUIT
	SETTING THE CLOSED-LOOP GAIN
	ESTIMATING THE OUTPUT NOISE VOLTAGE
	THE IMPACT OF MISMATCHES IN THE FEEDBACK NETWORKS
	CALCULATING THE INPUT IMPEDANCE OF AN APPLICATION
	INPUT COMMON-MODE VOLTAGE RANGE IN SINGLE-SUPPLY APPLICATIONS
	SETTING THE OUTPUT COMMON-MODE VOLTAGE
	DRIVING A CAPACITIVE LOAD
	LAYOUT, GROUNDING, AND BYPASSING
	BALANCED TRANSFORMER DRIVER
	HIGH PERFORMANCE ADC DRIVING
	3 V OPERATION